
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 

 
If calling please ask for: 
 

Natalie Jones-Punch on 033 022 25098 
Email: natalie.jones-punch@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

 

 14 April 2020 
 

Cabinet 

 
A virtual meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30 am on Wednesday, 22 

April 2020. 
 
Note: In accordance with regulations in response to the current public health 

emergency, this meeting will be held virtually with members in remote, audio-
only attendance.  Public access is via audio webcasting. 

 
The meeting will be available to listen to live via the Internet at this 

address: 

 
http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

 

 Agenda 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 
Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest in any 

business on the agenda. They should also make declarations at any stage such 
an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. Consideration should be 

given to leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes  (To Follow) 
 

The Cabinet is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 
2020. 
 

3. Urgent Matters   
 

Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances. 
 

4. Key Decisions  (Pages 3 - 138) 
 

The Cabinet is asked to agree the following decision: 
 

 Small Schools Proposals (CAB01_20/21) – A statutory consultation 

for proposals for small schools completed on 16 March 2020 and the 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


attached draft decision report outlines the output of that consultation and 

the proposed recommendations.   
 
A final decision report will be published following the meeting of the Children 

and Young People’s Services Scrutiny Committee being held on 14 April 2020.  
The Cabinet will be asked to agree the recommendations as outlined in the final 

report.     
 

5. West Sussex County Council Response to Covid -19  (Pages 139 - 152) 

 
Cabinet is asked to consider and comment on the Council’s response to the 

Covid-19 emergency.  
 
Scrutiny Committee Chairmen and each of the main Opposition Group Leaders 

will be invited to speak for up to three minutes to provide their views/the views 
of their Committee. 

 
6. Date of Next Meeting   

 

The next meeting of the Cabinet will be held on 26 May 2020. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
To all members of the Cabinet 

 
 

Page 2



 

Cabinet  
 

Ref No:  

22 April 2020 

 

Key Decision: 

YES 

Small Schools Proposals  Part I 

 

Director of Education and Skills Electoral 

Division(s): 
Angmering and 

Findon 
Chichester South 
Worth Forest 

Midhurst 
Bourne 

Summary  

In September 2019 the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills took a decision 

(decision reference ES02(19/20)) to approve the commencement of a consultation 
in relation to the proposed reorganisation of 5 rural and small schools in West 
Sussex. 

 
The consultation ended on 25 November 2019. Following assessment of the 

outcome of the consultation the Cabinet took a decision on 14 January 2020 to 
undertake a further statutory consultation on the following specific proposals 
(decision reference CAB1019/20): 

 
(a)     Closure of Clapham and Patching C of E Primary School by September 2020 

 whilst continuing to discuss academisation proposals which the County 
 Council will encourage and support.  
(b)    Closure of Rumboldswhyke C of E Infant School by September 2020. 

(c)     Relocation of Warninglid Primary School and the federation of the school by 
 September 2021 (subject to developer’s progress). 

(d)    Closure of Stedham Primary School by September 2020, wh
[...]
 Great strides are 

being made towards this by working in partnership with schools and parents. These 
consultations are integral to helping achieve high performing and financially 

sustainable schools in West Sussex that benefit the children and communities for 
years to come. 

Financial Impact  

A project team has been set up and funded with the Education and Skills budget.  

The potential financial impact of implementing the preferred options for each of the 
four schools is set out in section 4. 

 
Recommendations 

 
The Cabinet is asked to support the proposals outlined in section 2 going forward 

to: 
 

 Issue closure notices for Clapham and Patching C of E Primary School, 

Clapham, Worthing  
 

 Issue closure notices for Rumboldswhyke C of E Infant School, Chichester  
 

 Request County Council Officers to continue to work with Governors of 

Stedham Primary School and Harting CE Primary School to progress the 
Federation Action Plan towards a hard federation by January 2021  

 
 Request County Council Officers to continue to work with Governors to 

progress proposals for the federation of Compton and Up Marden CE Primary 

School, Compton with an appropriate partner. 
 

 Issue prescribed alteration notices for the relocation of Warninglid Primary 
School, Warninglid, Haywards Heath to a new site in Pease Pottage Crawley, 
by September 2021 (subject to developers completing in June 2021) and 

implement the proposals submitted by Warninglid Primary School and at 
least one other partner to Federate. 

 

 

Proposal  
 

1. Background and Context  
 
1.1 In October 2018 the School Effectiveness Strategy 2018 - 2022  was adopted 

by the County Council following public consultation. It sets out the objectives 
for school organisation and the criteria against which schools should be 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4

http://schools.westsussex.gov.uk/Article/59459


 
 

assessed in order to meet these objectives. Implementation of the strategy will 
help e
[...]
se schools, an impact assessment was conducted between 
April and June 2019. The specific circumstances for four of the schools are set 
out in the previously submitted Impact Assessments.  

 
1.5 Rumboldswhyke C of E Infant school is not a rural school but serves the 

community of Chichester. The school was included due to its vulnerability, 
declining enrolment, and the quality of provision. Following the Ofsted 
inspection in May 2019, the school was rated as inadequate. The options for the 

future of Rumboldswhyke C of E Infant School were therefore limited following 
this judgement.  Under the establishment and discontinuance of schools 

regulations 2013, the school has to either academise or close. Since the Ofsted 
inspection, discussions have taken place with the Regional Schools 
Commissioner (RSC) and the CE Diocese. The size and nature of the school has 

made finding a suitable Trust willing to academise the school as a viable Infant 
School extremely challenging. The RSC agreed to await the outcome of 

consultation on the viability of the school before making the decision on issuing 
an academy order.   

 

1.6 In September 2019, the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills (decision 
reference ES02(19/20)) approved the commencement of a consultation in 

relation to the proposed reorganisation of rural and small schools  in West 
Sussex. This consultation included an online survey for members of the 
community and interested parties to ‘have their say’, opportunities for schools 

to submit their future plans and representations, contact with local parish 
councils, discussions with the Diocese and also a public meeting at each school. 

 
1.7 Following assessment of the outcome of the consultation, the Cabinet took a 

decision to consult on the following specific proposals (decision reference 

CAB1019/20): 
 

(a)     Closure of Clapham and Patching C of E Primary School by September 
2020 whilst continuing to discuss academisation proposals which the 
County Council will encourage and support.  

(b)     Closure of Rumboldswhyke C of E Infant School effective September 
2020. 

(c)     Relocation of Warninglid Primary School and the federation of the school    
by September 2021 (subject to developer’s progress). 

(d)     Closure of Stedham Primary School by September 2020, whilst 
continuing to encourage and assist the school in its discussion on 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4

https://haveyoursay.westsussex.gov.uk/strategic-planning-and-place/rural-and-small-schools/
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=716
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=821


 
 

federation, which if agreed by the end of the consultation period (16 
March 2020), will result in the consultation ceasing1.  

 
The Cabinet also agreed with the proposal that the County Council officers 
should work with Governors to progress proposals for the federation of 

Compton and Up Marden CE Primary School, Compton with an appropriate 
partner.  

 
 
2. Proposal Details 

 
2.1 The consultation and decision-making timetable (updated from the September 

2019 decision paper) is set out below: 

7 October  
25 November 2019  

Stage one – consultation on options – 
complete  

14 January 2020  The Cabinet considered the results of the 
consultation and decided whether to publish 

specific proposals for any of the schools listed. 
- complete 

3 February to 16 
March 2020  

Stage two – publication of proposals and 6 
week representation period 

  

22 April 2020  Stage three – Cabinet decision on specific 

proposals for each of the schools. 
  

5 May to 8 June 2020  Stage four – publication of statutory 
proposals (4 week representation period) 
followed by cabinet decision. 

 

31 August 2020  Stage five – implementation of proposals (for 

Warninglid this will depend on delivery of the 
build on the Pease Pottage site, which is 

currently planned for June 2021)  

 

2.2 After consideration of the outcome of the Stage 2 consultation, alongside 
community impact assessments for Clapham and Patching C of E Primary 
School and Rumboldswhyke C of E Infant School, along with updates on 

progress being made by Stedham Primary School and Compton Up Marden CE 
Primary School, it is proposed that the County Council approves the following 

next steps: 
 

 Issue closure notices for Clapham and Patching C of E Primary School, 

Clapham, Worthing (Stage 4) 
 

 Issue closure notices for Rumboldswhyke C of E Infant School, Chichester 
(Stage 4) 

                                       
1 The consultation on closure of Stedham Primary School was ceased on 7 February 

2020 in recognition of the progress being made towards federation and to provide time 

for governance arrangements for the federation to be agreed with the Diocesan Board 

of Education by 21st April 2020. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 Request County Council Officers to continue to work with Governors to progress 
the Federation Action Plan submitted by Stedham Primary and Harting CE 

Primary Schools to ensure that the target date for achieving a hard federation is 
achieved by the target date of January 2021  

 Request County Council Officers to continue to work with Governors to progress 

proposals for the federation of Compton and Up Marden CE Primary School, 
Compton with an appropriate partner  

 Issue prescribed alteration notices for the relocation of Warninglid Primary 
School, Warninglid, Haywards Heath to a new site in Pease Pottage Crawley, by 
September 2021 (subject to developers completing in June 2021). Prior to this 

relocation taking place, County Council officers will work with Governors to 
implement the proposals submitted by Warninglid C of E Primary School to 

federate with at least one federation partner. 
 

2.3 Due to the current Covid 19 national situation, there have been calls to 
postpone the current consultation process. As the consultation has already 
complete
[...]
carers, staff and governors, early years 

providers, local libraries, the Diocese of Chichester and the Diocese of Arundel 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



 
 

and Brighton and Independent Schools. The consultation was also published on 
the County Council website and the proposals received local press coverage. 

   
3.2 On the 7 February 2020 the consultation in relation to the closure of Stedham 

Primary school was suspended. This was in recognition of the commitment 

made by the governors of Stedham Primary School and Harting C of E Primary 
School to resolve future governance arrangements by 21 April 2020, so that the 

goal of achieving a hard federation could be achieved over the timescale 
outlined in the schools Federation Plan.  

 

3.3 During the period 12 February 2020 – 3 March 2020, three public consultation 
meetings were held at neutral venues or, in the case of Warninglid Primary 

School, at the school.  In total approximately 170 people attended the three 
public meetings. Notes from each of these public meetings were added to the 

consultation website. 
 
3.4 The consultation sought comments on the proposal to close the following 

schools: 
 

 Clapham and Patching C of E Primary School, Clapham, Worthing whilst 
continuing to discuss academisation proposals; and 

 Closure of Rumboldswhyke C of E Infant School effective September 

2020. 
 

The consultation also sought comments on the proposal to relocate Warninglid 
Primary School and the federation of the school by September 2021 (subject 
to developer’s progress). 

  
3.5 Responses to the consultation were received via the online survey, the response 

form in the consultation booklet, by letter and by email, which were manually 
entered onto the system.  

 

3.6  The consultation period ended on the 16 March 2020. A total of 711 responses 
were received.  

 
For Clapham and Patching C of E Primary School, in total 316 responses were 
received.  301 people had completed a response to the
[...]
ttps://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-education/services-information


 
 

A Community Impact Assessment has been undertaken in response to these 
requirements for Clapham and Patching C of E Primary School and meetings 

were held with the Parish Council and the Church. A transport impact survey 
has also been undertaken and interviews have been held with neighbouring 
schools with regard to the part they are able to play in providing community 

support in the event of closure of the school. The Impact Assessment is 
included as appendix 2. The key findings of the assessment are included in 7.2. 

  
3.8 Although not strictly required by the DFE guidance a Community Impact 

Assessment has also been undertaken for Rumboldswhyke C of E Infant School. 

The Impact Assessment is included as appendix 5. The key findings of the 
assessment are included in 7.6.  

 
3.9 A community impact assessment has not been undertaken for Warninglid 

Primary School as it is relocating and not subject to a consultation on closure  
 
3.10 The Children and Young People’s Services Scrutiny Committee will meet 

virtually on 14 April 2020 to review the proposals. Recommendations from the 
Committee will be shared with the Cabinet, and a decision will be taken by the 

Cabinet in April 2020.  
 
4. Financial (revenue and capital) and Resource Implications 

 
Revenue 

 
4.1. Since funding for the day-to-day operations of schools comes from the ring-

fenced Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), the implications of any changes to school 

organisation for the Council’s on-going revenue budget is fairly cost neutral. The 
amount of funding that a school receives to meet its day-to-day running costs is 

largely driven by the number of pupils on roll in the autumn census each 
year.  As a result of any closure of a school, there will be a redistribution of 
funding across the remaining schools in that phase and the level of additional 

funding will vary at each of these sc
[...]
e meeting was to understand the progress that has 
being made since the 16th January by the Governing body with its assessment 

and progression of future organisational options, that will benefit the school and 

its pupils in the future.   
 

7.35   At the meeting the Chair of Governors outlined some of the work that is in 
progress and the options that were currently being considered, which included 

both academisation and federation. A Governors meeting on 26 March 2020 will 
discuss these options more fully. The Governors are then proposing to hold a 

Strategy Day on 22 April 2020 with both WSCC Officers and the Diocese to 
attend (subject to the Covid -19 restrictions). It is intended that the outcome of 
the Strategy Day will be to narrow the options and agree a clear way forward 

against an agreed timetable.   
 

7.4 Stedham Primary School  
 

7.41 During the first consultation phase, governors of Stedham Primary School had 

begun to explore federation but their proposals and partnerships, although 
developing rapidly, were not in an advanced or at a formal stage by the timing 

of the Cabinet meeting in January 2020. Following the Cabinet  in January, 
proposals for federation with Harting CE Primary School were advanced. A 
Federation Action Plan was produced and initial soundings had been taken with 

the Diocese regarding requirements that needed to be addressed, particularly in 
relation to governance, for the federation to be acceptable to the Diocese. In 

recognition of the commitment made by the governors of Stedham Primary 
School and Harting C of E Primary School to resolve future governance 
arrangements by 21 April 2020 and to achieve a hard federation by January 

2021, the consultation on closure was ceased. It was recognised however that if 
these matters were not resolved by the 21 April 2020, then a review of the 

situation would take place and the recommendation to consult on closure could 
be reinstated.  

 

7.42 On 16 March 2020 a West Sussex representative and the Diocese held a 
meeting with governors and headteachers of both schools. The conclusion of 

the meeting was that the plans for future governance of the Federation were 
sufficient to meet the Diocesan Board of Education’s requirements and it was 
also acknowledged that the schools were already operating effectively together 

in a loose federation. It was therefore resolved to support the schools in their 
Federation and in monitoring the implementation of their Federation Plan within 

the timelines set for achieving a hard federation by January 2021. The 16th 
March meeting minutes and an enhanced federation status summary 
demonstrating the progress being made is included in appendix 9.    

 
7.5 Warninglid C of E Primary School, Warninglid  

 
7.51 Warninglid Primary School governors were open in their view that for the school 

to continue as they were was not an option, and that they had been working 
closely with the local authority over two years to secure a federation to 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



 
 

strengthen the longer-term future of the school. The school made a strong case 
that the current location of the school is unhelpful due to the lack of visibility 

and low numbers of children from within the current catchment area. To meet 
Section 106 requirements in association with a new housing development, a 
new school is being built by developers at Pease Pottage and will open in 

September 2021 (subject to the developer completing the build by June 2021).  
 

7.52 Consultation responses indicated that relocation of Warninglid to this new site 
would be a positive move. However, this was seen by some to potentially 
impact on other local schools. During the consultation process, the governing 

bodies of two neighbouring schools indicated an interest in establishing a 
federation with Warninglid Primary School. Whilst it is proposed that Warninglid 

Primary School relocates to the new site at Pease Pottage
[...]
ss from 

WSCC and would include Jackie Gatenby from the Governance team. 

 

The minutes would be drafted and circulated by the 20th March. 

 

The one page document would be sent out by JA. 

 

The Chair concluded that it had been a successful evening confirming that the 

Harting and Stedham Federation had met both the Diocese and LA requirements 

for the 21st April Cabinet meeting and thanked everyone for braving Covid-19. 

 

JR thanked the Chair for hosting the meeting. 

 

 

DBE 

 

 

 

JR 

 

 

Clerk 

 

JA 

 

 

The meeting closed at 7:25 pm. 

 

 

 

Signed: …… ................          Date: ……19 March 2020. 

Jeff R Ace (Chairman of Harting CE Primary) 

Page 138

Agenda Item 4



 

Cabinet 

22 April 2020 

Covid-19 Response Update 

Report by the Chief Executive 
 

Summary 

Attached at the Appendix is an account of actions taken by the Council in response 

to the Covid-19 emergency as well as work with partner agencies including the NHS 
and the response to guidance and initiatives from the Government.  

A verbal update will be provided at the meeting to ensure an up-to-date picture on 
activity underway, given the fast-moving nature of current events.  

Recommendations 

Cabinet is asked to consider and comment on the Council’s response to the Covid-
19 emergency.  

 

Details 

The details of this item for consideration are set out in the attached Appendix.  The 

report seeks to cover all of the areas considered to be of significant interest to 
residents. 

Future Planning 

The Appendix reflects the extensive work that is underway responding to the 
current emergency. Work is also being undertaken, with our partners, to explore 

the impact the events and work will have on how we live and work in future at an 
individual, community and organisational level. The work, drawing on lessons learnt 

and opportunities identified, will be developed and members will be fully engaged 
over the next few weeks.    

Implications 

The
[...]
rge, teams are working hard to 
ensure that they are discharged safely with minimal delay. 
 
To support the expected increase in the number of people leaving hospital we are 
undertaking the complex task of forward planning with our capacity modelling, working with 
our public health team. We continue to work with the CCG to secure more domiciliary care, 
care home and nursing home beds, and voluntary services. 
 
Our local NHS partners have asked us to give a continued focus also on mental health 
discharges and our teams are responding to ensure these can continue in a safe and 
supported way, in the context of a reduced workforce.  
 
We will continue to work with the CCG to secure more domiciliary care, care home and 
nursing home beds, and voluntary services to support the expected increase in the number 
of people leaving hospital. 
 
PPE 
 
On Friday the 10th of April Public Health England declared that the UK was in Sustained 
Transmission Status meaning persistent spread of the disease within the 
community.  Subsequently, the guidelines were updated on the 10th of April by the 
Department of Health & Social Care recommending enhanced PPE requirements across care 
settings and transport services.  These changes have further increased the acute need for 
PPE, particularly face masks resulting in the demand exceeding the supply for PPE. 
 
The Government delivered, over the weekend, the second half of the initial PPE drop to the 
Sussex Resilience Forum for local authority social care needs.  The first half of that first 

Page 141

Agenda Item 5



supply was delivered on the 7th April.  We are pressing the Government for further drops as 
a priority. 
 
To date we have had an agreed process for West Sussex to receive requests, triage them 
and issue PPE, managed through the Fire & Rescue Service Stock Control System and the 
Fire and Rescue Service also have three vans with emergency stock to meet urgent requests 
which can be delivered 24/7. 
 
However, t
[...]
o review the catchment areas of neighbouring schools in the vicinity of Warninglid and Pease Pottage should the proposal for Warninglid Primary School to relocate to Woodgate/Pease Pottage be supported?
	Option choice
	If you have any further comments or views you wish to express about this school, its potential relocation, federation or catchment review, please use the space below to do so (please limit your response to 500 words).

	Question 1: How old are you? 
	Age

	Question 2: Are you?
	Sex

	Question 3: Is your gender the same as the assigned to you at birth? Please select one option only.
	Gender re-assignment

	Question 4: What is your ethnic group?
	Ethnicity

	Question 5: What is your religion?
	Religion

	Question 6: Are your day-to-day activities limited because of a health problem or a disability which has lasted, or is expected to last, at least 12 months?
	Disability

	Question 7: What is your sexual orientation?
	Sexual orientation



	Appendix 8 - Warninglid Annex to the report
	Appendix 9 - Stedham Enhanced Collaboration Status 20200316
	Appendix 9 - Stedham LA and Diocese Meeting Minutes 20200316

	5 West Sussex County Council Response to Covid -19
	Covid-19 Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet 
 

22 April 2020 – At a meeting of the Cabinet held at 10.30 am at Virtual meeting 
with restricted public access. 
 

Present: Cllr Marshall (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Crow, Cllr Elkins, Cllr Hunt, Cllr A Jupp, Cllr N Jupp, Cllr Lanzer, Cllr Russell 
and Cllr Urquhart 

 
Apologies were received from  

 
Absent:  
 

Also in attendance: Cllr Barling, Cllr Barrett-Miles, Cllr J Dennis, Cllr M Jones, 
Cllr Turner and Cllr Walsh 

 
 

1.    Declarations of Interest  

 
1.1 In accordance with the code of conduct the following personal 

interests were declared: 

 
 Cllr Deborah Urquhart as the local member for Clapham and 

Patching C of E Primary School, in relation to item 4, Small Schools 

proposals. 

 Cllr Bryan Turner as a practising pharmacist – covid-19 report.  

 

2.    Minutes  
 
2.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 

2020 be approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the 
Chairman.  

 
3.    Key Decisions - Small Schools Proposals (CAB01_20/21)  

 

4.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Education and 
Skills.  

 
4.2 The report was introduced by Cllr Nigel Jupp, Cabinet Member for 

Education and Skills who outlined the journey of the decision and the 
proposals to be considered by Cabinet. He explained that the proposals 
would be based on the aims of the School Effectiveness Strategy and were 

responsive to the needs of local communities.  
 

4.3 The Cabinet Member advised that the proposals relating to 
Warninglid, Stedham and Compton and Up Marden had been endorsed by 
the Children and Young People’s Services Scrutiny Committee (CYPSSC) 

on 14 April 2020. The proposals relating to Rumboldswhyke and Clapham 
and Patching were not endorsed by the CYPSSC and Cabinet was asked to 

reconsider those proposals in light of the Committee’s comments.  
 



4.4 The Cabinet Member advised that in view of the current public 

health restrictions, if parents had not been able to identify an alternative 
school for their children, the buildings at both Rumboldswhyke and 
Clapham and Patching should remain open for some of the autumn term. 

The Education and Skills service, Special Education Needs Assessment 
Team (SENAT) and specialist teachers would support families with school 

transition.  
 
4.5 Cllr David Barling, Chairman of the Children and Young People’s 

Services Scrutiny Committee reiterated that the Committee did not 
support the proposals in relation to Rumboldswhyke and Clapham and 

Patching schools. He asked that the process be held to allow Cabinet to 
reflect on other options.  
 

4.6 Cllr Michael Jones, Leader of the Labour Group, advised the 
proposals were opposed by the Labour group. He suggested that the 

current situation had already disrupted children’s learning, that the 
proposals seemed driven by financial considerations and that the Cabinet 
should delay the closure proposals.  

 
4.7 Cllr James Walsh, Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group invited 

Cabinet to consider the academy proposals for Rumboldswhyke and 
Clapham and Patching and reflect on the views of the scrutiny committee.  
 

4.8 Cabinet Members welcomed the proposal to extend the use of the 
buildings at Rumboldswhyke and Clapham and Patching in the context of 

Covid-19. Cabinet felt that the process had been extensive and reflective 
to all representations. The Leader stated that to delay would leave the 

schools and families concerned in an indeterminate state.  
 
4.9 Resolved – that Cabinet supports the proposals outlined in Section 2 

going forward to: 
 

1. Issue a closure notice for Clapham and Patching C of E Primary 
School, Clapham, Worthing, but maintaining the building open for 
the Autumn half term to allow those children without suitable school 

places to be supported to transition to a new school should schools 
not return to normal opening during the summer due to the current 
Covid-19 situation.   

2. Issue closure notice for Rumboldswhyke C of E Infant School, 
Chichester, but maintaining the building open for the Autumn half 

term to allow those children without suitable school places to be 
supported to transition to a new school should schools not return to 
normal opening during the summer due to the current Covid-19 

situation.   
3. Request County Council Officers to continue to work with Governors 

of Stedham Primary School and Harting CE Primary School to 
progress the Federation Action Plan towards a hard federation by 
January 2021.  

4. Request County Council Officers to continue to work with Governors 
to progress proposals for the federation of Compton and Up Marden 

CE Primary School, Compton with an appropriate partner.  
1. Issue prescribed alteration notices for the relocation of Warninglid 

Primary School, Warninglid, Haywards Heath to a new site in Pease 



Pottage Crawley by September 2021 (subject to developers 

completing in June 2021) and implement the proposals submitted 
by Warninglid Primary School and at least one other partner to 
federate.   

 
4.    Fire and Rescue Improvement Work  

 
4.1 Cabinet received a verbal update from Cllr Duncan Crow on the Fire 
and Rescue Service improvement work. The following key points were 

highlighted: 
 

 An inspection visit took place in February and progress noted.  

 There was a clear path forward and the service had not lost focus. 

 Safe and well visits were being undertaken in a timely manner. 

 New posts had increased capacity in the service. 

 A new IT system will provide greater accuracy in reporting.  

 Cultural change was beginning to embed.  

 The service had been able to respond flexibly to the Covid-19 

situation, and the hard work of staff was acknowledged.  

 

4.2 Resolved – that Cabinet welcomes the Fire and Rescue Service 

improvement update. 
 

5.    West Sussex County Council Response to Covid -19  

 
5.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive. The 

following key points were highlighted in WSCCs response to Covid-19: 
 

 Staff were working relentlessly to provide an effective response to 

the biggest priorities to keep critical services in place. 

 All partners and sectors were working collectively to meet the needs 

of communities.  

 The financial impact of Covid-19 on West Sussex was currently 

estimated in the region of £85m for 2021. It was likely that these 

implications would stretch beyond 2021. 

 This £85m was likely attributable to: 

 Adults Social Care, and increased demand on residential care. 

 Impact on planned action and projects 

 Cost of recovery 

 Impact on economy 

 

5.2 Cllr Joy Dennis, Chairman of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 

Committee, commented that the impact of Covid-19 on finances and 
capacity and the West Sussex Plan measures would be difficult to evaluate 

in the current circumstances but that a recovery plan should be considered 
sooner rather than later. Cllr Joy Dennis highlighted the impact on the 
County’s economy - especially around Gatwick.  

 
5.3 Cllr David Barling, Chairman of the Children and Young People’s 

Services Scrutiny Committee was concerned about the sufficiency of 
adequate Personal Protective Equipment (PPE). 



 

5.4 Cllr Andrew Barrett-Miles, Chairman of the Environment and 
Communities Scrutiny Committee referred to the reopening of Household 
Waste Recycling Sites (HWRS) and how it would be managed and stressed 

the importance of addressing fraudulent activity and the role of the 
community hubs. 

 
5.5 Cllr Bryan Turner, Chairman of the Health and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee commented on how a recovery plan might be 

structured and the capacity in the care sector and non-covid hospital 
activity. He questioned the impact on the voluntary sector, in house day 

services and lifelong services.  
 
5.6 Cllr Steve Waight, Chairman of the Fire and Rescue Service Scrutiny 

Committee noted the response of WSCC firefighters and the support they 
had given to other emergency services.   

 
5.7 Cllr Michael Jones, Leader of the Labour Group questioned the 
issues for care homes, the availability of PPE, and asked which services 

would be reduced or not delivered. He also commented on the effect of 
Gatwick on the local economy.  

 
5.8 Cllr James Walsh, Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group considered 
the impact for care homes and questioned the supply of PPE and support 

for families at risk of domestic violence.  
 

5.9 All Cabinet Members, Scrutiny Chairman and Minority Group 
Leaders gave sincere thanks to staff and officers across the authority for 

their hard work in the current circumstances. Each Cabinet Member 
provided a brief portfolio update in the context of Covid-19. 
 

5.10 The Leader thanked West Sussex residents for their support and 
understanding in the requirement to the council to realign its focus for 

Covid-19.  
 

6.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
6.1 The next meeting of Cabinet would be held on 26 May 2020. 

 
The meeting ended at 2.14 pm 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 


